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[Published March 8, 1947. 
CHAPTER 4. 

AN ACT to create 141.10 of the statutes, relating to local 
mental health clinics. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

141.10 of the statutes is created to read: 
141.10 MENTAL HEALTH CLINICS. (1) Any county, town, city 

or village may establish and maintain a mental health clinic and 
employ psychiatrists, clinical psychologists, psychiatric social 
workers and others necessary to meet the county or municipal 
needs in providing a mental health program. 

(2) Such program shall be directed by a committee appointed 
by the county board or local governing body (one of whom shall 
be a practicing physician) which may set up an advisory com-
mittee, except that in counties having a population of 500,000 
such county program shall be directed by the county board of 
public welfare. 

(3) Gifts may be accepted to establish or maintain such 
clinics. 

(4) The local authorities may co-operate with state agencies 
in obtaining federal funds for setting up and carrying out 
mental health programs. 

Approved March 6, 1947. 

[Published March 8, 1947. 
CHAPTER 5. 

AN ACT to amend 85.14 (1) of the statutes, relating to use of 
unauthorized traffic signals, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

85.14 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.14 (1) It shall be unlawful for any person to place or 

maintain or display upon or in view of any highway or steam 
or electric railway crossing any sign, red light or reflector 
(other than as one of warning), signal or device, which purports 
to be or is an imitation of or resembles or may be mistaken as 
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an official traffic sign or signal, or which attempts to direct the 
mOvement of traffic or which hides from view any official sign 
or signal: excepting that a federal yellow flag, 24" x 24", bear-
ing either the words "Safety Patrol" or "School", attached to 
a light weight pole 8' or less in length, may be used by members 
of school safety patrols standing adjacent to but off the highway 
to warn traffic that children are about to cross the street. Every 
such prohibited sign, signal or device is declared to be a public 
nuisance and any police or traffic officer is empowered to remove 
the same, or cause the same to be removed, without notice. 

Approved March 6, 1947. 

No. 165, S.] 	 [Published March 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER 6. 

AN ACT to amend 256.28 (3) of the statutes, relating to attor-
neys, admission to the bar and disbarment. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

256.28 (3) of the statutes is amended to read 7 

256.28 (3) Any person of full age, who shall have been ad-
mitted to practice in the court of last resort of any other state 
or territory or the District of Columbia, and who shall have 
become a resident of this state, and is of good moral character, 
may be admitted to practice in the courts of this state by the 
supreme court, upon filing with the clerk of the supreme court 
his written application therefor, and the certificate of his ad-
mission to practice in such court of last resort, in such other 
state or territory or the District of Columbia, and satisfactory 
proof that he is of good moral character, and has been engaged 
in actual practice in such other state or territory or the District 
of Columbia or in the courts of the United States, for 5 years, 
within the last 8 years prior to filing his application. Provided, 
time spent by the applicant in active service in the armed forces 
during war shall be disregarded. The certificate of the judge 
of any court of record in such other state or territory or the•
District of Columbia or court of the United States, before whom 
such applicant has practiced, under the seal of such court, shall 


